
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Randall Anderson, Chairman - 

Community and Children's Services 
Tijs Broeke, Police Committee 
Mary Durcan, Community and 
Children's Services Committee 
Helen Fentimen, Community and 
Children's Services Committee 
Marianne Fredericks, Community 
and Children's Services 
Alderman Alison Gowman, Court of 
Common Council/Police Committee 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Court 
of Common Council 
Paul Kennedy, City Churches 
 

Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen, 
Community and Children’s Services 
Alderman Bronek Masojada, Court of 
Common Council 
Benjamin Murphy, Community and 
Children's Services 
William Pimlott, Community and 
Children's Services 
Henrika Priest, Community and 
Children's Services 
Jillian Reid, Safer City Strategic 
Partnership 
Ruby Sayed, Deputy Chairman - 
Community and Children's Services 
 

Enquiries: Kerry Nicholls  020 7 332 1262  
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Next Meeting Date: 1.45pm, Tuesday 1 December 2020 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/PXWDu85GYTY  

    

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/PXWDu85GYTY


2 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 

 For Decision 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 29 June 
2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
7. MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND THE 

CITY OF LONDON 
 

 Senior Rough Sleeping Advisor, Rough Sleeping Delivery Team, Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 

8. ROUGH SLEEPER DATA - END OF YEAR 2019/20 AND Q1 2020/21 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 



3 
 

  
 
 

9. CREDIBLE OFFER POLICY 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 46) 
  
10. COVID-19 RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
11. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING - GROWTH PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
12. COMMUNITY PROTECTION NOTICES AND THE STREET POPULATION IN THE 

CITY OF LONDON (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 
 a) Community Policing Model   
   
 b) Operation Luscombe   

 

  The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard. 
 

For Information 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
 



4 
 

 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 
 a) BEST PRACTICE APPROACHES   

 

  The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard. 
 

For Information 
 

19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST 

THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 



HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29 June 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting streamed on You Tube at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mary Durcan 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
 

William Pimlott 
Henrika Priest 
Ruby Sayed 
Reverend Paul Kennedy 
David MacKintosh 
 

Officers: 
Simon Cribbens 
Greg Knight 

- Community and Children's Services  
- Community and Children’s Services 

Chris Pelham 
Kirsty Lowe 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services  

Will Norman 
James Gibson 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Louise Said 
Bukola Soyombo 
Antoinette Duhaney 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 
Jillian Reid - Town Clerk's Department 
Chandni Tanna 
Inspector John Peacock 

- Town Clerk's Department (Communications) 
- City of London Police 

 
Also Present: 
Deputy Brian Mooney - Chief Commoner 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman Bronek Masojada and also from 
Henrika Priest for lateness.   
 
The Chairman opened the first virtual meeting of the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Sub Committee by thanking officers for their hard work during the 
lockdown.  Their commitment had ensured that the City’s street residents were 
not only accommodated but had been provided with the services they required 
and a pathway off of the streets.   
 
Members noted that Chief Inspector Jesse Wynne had been promoted to the 
Control Room and his colleagues, Chief Inspector Chris Hay and Chief 
Inspector Ray Marskell, would be the Sub Committee’s City of London Police 
representatives at future meetings.   The Chairman and Members thanked 
Chief Inspector Wynne for his contribution to the work of the Sub Committee.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  

There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25th February 2020 be approved, subject to a correction in that 
Parkguard was not accredited under the Community Safety Accreditation 
Scheme within the City of London.  Members noted that Parkguard held this 
accreditation in other areas which gave it a range of delegated powers under 
the Police Reform Act 2002.    
 
Matters arising  
The Chairman was pleased to advise that the capital bid had been approved at 
the March Court of Common Council. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted the  
following updates: 
 

• A government official would be invited to speak at the meeting of the 
Sub Committee on 1st October 2020 in respect of individuals without 
recourse to public funds. 

 
• In respect of a proposal to publicise photographs of individuals who had 

received Criminal Behaviour Orders (CBOs), Members were assured 
that CBOs were a last resort, applied in response to persistent cr
[...]
ity Policing was being 

designed under the force’s Transform change programme and this 
included a focus on crime prevention and addressing local issues.  

 
• Operation Luscombe had been suspended due to reduced staffing as a 

result of the COVID-19 pandemic but would re-start in due course. 
 

Page 4



• The Inspector had attended the Rough Sleepers Strategy Group meeting 
earlier today, led by the City of London Corporation.  The work done in 
response to the ‘Everyone in’ announcement by the Government was 
very impressive and the government’s commitment to extend the 
scheme beyond next month had been well received. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the update be noted.  
 

9. THE CITY OF LONDON COMMUNITY TRIGGER RECOMMENDATIONS 
JANUARY 2020: UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN REPORT  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, which updated Members on the 
progress in adopting and implementing recommendations developed during the 
January 2020 Community Trigger Review.  
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 

• The ‘101’ service was commissioned nationally and, whilst there had 
been some historic problems with the service, this had improved.  
Members were asked to contact the Head of Community Service if they 
became aware of any further issues.    There was a concern expressed 
in that the public might perceive failings within the 101 service to fall 
within the remit of the City Corporation or other boroughs.   The officer 
agreed to compile the engagement undertaken on this matter and 
provide Members with more detail.     

 
• Whilst there was not a suite of policies in place, Community MARACs 

brought all partners together.  This was often the first opportunity to 
share information and engage in a frank discussion about an appropriate 
course of action, on a case by case basis.  It was noted that Community 
Behaviour Orders were a last report; they were often framed as a 
supporting step and enforcement action did not always follow
[...]
 and Officers.    The Chairman has recently met a former 
long-term rough sleeper, who was now in much better health and in 
accommodation.  This outcome evidenced how the work of the Sub 
Committee had been life changing for some extremely vulnerable 
people.   
 

3. In turn, Members commended the Chairman for her dedication to the 
work of the Sub Committee.  

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED– that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Para no 
13    3 
14    - 
15    1,2 & 3 
16    1&2 
 

13. NON -PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 
2020 be approved. 
 

14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no questions 
 

Page 6



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two matters were raised while the public were excluded. 
 

16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
February 2020 be approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.26 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls  020 7 332 1262 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee – Outstanding Actions 

 
 

Action 
Number 

Agenda Item Action Progress Update  

4 December 2019 

- Members asked if the British 
Transport Police could 
provide an update on their 
engagement and strategy re 
Operation Luscombe 

The CoLP officer agreed to raise this at their next meeting and offered 
to provide Members with dates of Court Hearings, when possible. 

Updates to be provided 
when available (CoLP). 

25 February 2020 

1/20/HRS Minutes R
[...]
d to 
Committee Members (2 
July 2020)  

8/20/HRS 9. The City of London 
Community Trigger 
Recommendations January 
2020: Update on Action Plan 
Report 

Report outlining the Community Trigger process to be presented to a 
future meeting of the Sub-Committee, including details of the 
engagement undertaken with the ‘101’ Service in respect of a case 
reported earlier in the year. (Community Safety Team) 
 

To be added to work 
programme  

9/20/HRS 15. Any Other Business (NP) Press release regarding future homelessness accommodation 
arrangements to be circulated to Committee Members when available. 

To be actioned when 
available (Media Officer) 

 

P
age 10



Committee Dated: 

Homelessness Sub-Committee 01/10/2020 

Subject: 
Rough Sleeper Data – End of Year 2019 /20 and Q1 2020/21 

Public 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For 
Information 

Report author: 
Raj Singh- Executive Support Assistant 

 
Summary 

This report updates Members on the level and nature of rough sleeping activity 
within the City of London for the first quarter (Q1) of 2020/21- with information on the 
year 2019/20 for information. The full Rough Sleeping Performance Dashboard can 
be found at Appendix 1, with the headline figures below 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. The City of London Corporation is one of the top five London local authorities with 

high numbers of rough sleepers recorded during the year 2019/20.  The number 
of people seen rough sleeping has remained relatively stable in recent years, 
albeit the number of those seen for the first time during the year 2019/20 had 
decreased from the previous year. 
 

2. The total number of rough sleepers in the City of London was 172 in Q4 2019/20 
but this number has fallen noticeably to 140 in Q1 2020/21. This figure is also 
considerably lower than that reported for the same quarter in 2019/20- 174.  The 
number o
[...]
rojects. 

 

Next steps: 

 

1. Continuing to assess the viability of the sites which seem most likely to meet needs 

2. Continuing to look for alternative sites that may prove more suitable 

3. Developing detailed service specifications and related procurement 

documentation so we are ready to move as soon as a building is determined 

suitable 

4. Continuing to seek expert input from colleagues, partners, providers 

5. Bring back a detailed paper once sites have been chosen to seek permission to 

move forward with those specific sites 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author – Michelle Binfield, consultant       20.8.20  

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
	8 ROUGH SLEEPER DATA - END OF YEAR 2019/20 AND Q1 2020/21
	App. 1 to Rough Sleeper Data – End of Year 2019 20 and Q1 202021
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Annual Trend of Rough Sleepers in the City 
	Flow, Stock and Returner Breakdown 2019/20
	Number of rough sleepers – comparing quarterly trends
	Composition of rough sleepers in Q1 2020/21
	Gender- Q1 2020/21
	Age- Q1 2020/21
	Nationality of COL rough sleepers during Q1 2020/21
	Institutional & Armed Forces History- Q1 2020/21
	Support needs of people sleeping rough Q1 2020/21�
	New Rough Sleepers (Flow)
	Percentage of new rough sleepers not spending a second night out (NSNO)
	Living on the streets longer-term rough sleepers (stock)
	Intermittent  Rough Sleepers (Returners)
	Quarterly Accommodation Stays


	9 CREDIBLE OFFER POLICY
	App. 1 to Credible Offer Policy
	App. 2 to Credible Offer Policy

	10 COVID-19 RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE
	11 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING - GROWTH PROGRAMME UPDATE
	App. 1 to Homelessness and Rough Sleeping – Growth Programme Update

	17 NON PUBLIC MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1 October 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Randall Anderson 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
 

Paul Kennedy 
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Benjamin Murphy 
William Pimlott 
Jillian Reid 
 

Officers: 
Kirsty Lowe - Community and Children's Services Department 

Will Norman - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services Department 

Simon Young - Community and Children's Services Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain's Department 

Louise Said - Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Wentworth - Chamberlain's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk's Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

PC Jason Foster - City of London Police 

Supt. Helen Isaac - City of London Police 

 
Also Present: 
John Isserlis - Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Ruby Sayed. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 
RESOLVED, that being the only Member willing to serve, Marianne Fredericks 
be appointed as Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee for the ensuing year. 



 
On taking the Chair, the Chairman thanked retiring Member, Jason Pritchard, 
for his work on the Sub Committee and welcomed new Members, Helen 
Fentimen, Alderman Alison Gowman and Jillian Reid (representing the Safer 
City Partnership).   
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 
RESOLVED, that being the only Member willing to serve, Tijs Broeke be 
appointed as Deputy Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

5. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 29 June 
2020 were approved. 
 
With regard to Minute 9: The City of London Community Trigger 
Recommendations January 2020, the ASB Coordinator and Strategy Officer 
confirmed that the Mental Health team provided support and intervention at 
every level of the Community Trigger process. 
 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 29 June 2020 be approved. 
 

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted the 
following updates: 
 

• The important contribution of the British Transport Police towards 
homelessness was highlighted and the Police Superintendent agreed to 
approach the representative of British Transport Police to attend future 
meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 

• In referring to recent discussions by the Sub-Committee on the work of 
Beam which used crowd funding to support homeless people into stable 
careers, a Member asked that this be flagged as an outstanding action 
to consider at a future meeting. 

 

• Going forward, relevant press releases would be circulated to the Sub-
Committee by the Media Officer via the Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
 

• A number of outstanding actions would be discussed during the course 
of the meeting.  Others had been completed and would be removed from 
the Outstanding Actions list. 
  

RESOLVED, that outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 



7. MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
THE CITY OF LONDON  
Members heard a presentation of the Senior Rough Sleeping Advisor of the 
Rough Sleeping Advisory Team, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. 
 

• The City of London Corporation was working closely with the Rough 
Sleeping Advisory Team to deliver the Year 3 workstreams of the Rough 
Sleeping Initiative Funding Programme with a proposal being drafted for 
Year 4.  The City of London Corporation had established 19 beds at the 
YHA during the initial stages of the Government’s “Everyone In” policy 
and had made a successful bid for £941k from the Next Steps 
Accommodation Programme to build on this offer by expanding the 
number of beds and providing support to service users.   
 

• The Government had recently launched a £160M capital funding 
programme to provide 3,500 accommodation units for homeless people 
and rough sleepers by 31 March 2021, and a total of 6,000 new units 
over 3.5 years.  Due to short timescales, as well as a limitations around 
the availability of City accommodation and the need to spend in-year, the 
City of London Corporation had been unable to bid for funding for the 
first tranche of this programme; however, there would be further 
opportunities to submit bids during the programme.  It was anticipated 
that accommodation units would be sourced in a range of ways including 
private sale, modular accommodation and the conversion of existing 
hostel or nursing home accommodation.  A further London-wide 
initiative, Target 1000, aimed to support 850 entrenched rough sleepers 
via a ‘No Wrong Door’ bespoke offer.  
 

• Local authorities had a duty under the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017 to prevent people from becoming homeless, including those 
discharged from hospital or released from prison; however, there was a 
concern at a possible rise in homelessness and rough sleeping following 
the reintroduction of the eviction process which had been suspended at 
the start of the COVID-19 pandemic.  A Member suggested it would be 
helpful for the Court system to notify local authorities about upcoming 
eviction matters.  
 

• European Union citizens without settled or pre-settled status would have 
no recourse to public funds after 31 December 2020 and local authorities 
would have to make their own decisions around funding any support.  
The Outreach Service continued to encourage European Union citizens 
who were homeless or rough sleepers to apply for settled status where 
possible, but some individuals were fearful of engagement with services 
and a high proportion of applicants were not successful.  In discussion, 
Members flagged serious concerns over the impact of Brexit on 
European Union citizens without settled or pre-settled status and the 
Chairman suggested that it would be helpful to delay the 
recategorization of European Union citizens to no recourse to public 
funds during the COVID-19 pandemic.  



 

• Homelessness statistics were measured in two ways which comprised 
an annual return by all local authorities and a bi-monthly return which 
was undertaken by areas in receipt of funding from the Rough Sleeping 
Initiative Funding Programme.  A significantly higher number of people 
than previously measured had requested accommodation via the 
Government’s “Everyone in” policy due to homelessness and this 
included people whose accommodation arrangements had broken down 
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.  A Member observed that a 
number of homeless people utilised public transport as a means of 
staying safe and were therefore not included in the annual street counts.  
The Senior Rough Sleeping Advisor confirmed that a new charter had 
been introduced for the rail network to ensure staff engaged in a more 
supportive way with those identified as homeless or rough sleeping. 
 

• A Member underlined the need to consider how support services could 
best be delivered for people who were homeless or rough sleeping 
during Christmas 2020, particularly against a backdrop of social 
distancing requirements and local restrictions.  The Senior Rough 
Sleeping Advisor confirmed that work was underway with Public Health 
England to produce guidance on the operation of homeless shelters and 
services.  Providers should also work with local authorities and Public 
Health services to ensure the homelessness support offer was safe. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Rough Sleeping Advisor for his excellent 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

8. ROUGH SLEEPER DATA - END OF YEAR 2019/20 AND Q1 2020/21 The 
Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of rough sleeper data for end of the year 2019/20 and 
Quarter 1 2020/21 and the following points were made: 
 

• The total number of rough sleepers in the City of London was 172 as at 
Quarter 4 2019/20 and had fallen to 140 in Q1 2020/21.  This was 
considerably lower than the same period in 2019/20 and was also lower 
than the City of London Corporation’s benchmark local authorities. The 
most common support needs of rough sleepers were those relating to 
mental health and/or drug or alcohol misuse.  Drug and alcohol support 
services could be access via Turning Point and the Homelessness 
Prevention and Rough Sleeping Service was working with Public Health 
colleagues to develop a funding proposal to lower the threshold for 
accessing services. 

 

• A Member requested that future statistical reports to the Sub-Committee 
include clarification on whether rough sleepers who were European 
Union citizens had settled or pre-settled status.  The Chairman 
highlighted the need for a strategy to be in place to manage an increase 
in the numbers of rough sleepers with no recourse to public funds and 



asked that a report be provided to a future meeting of Community and 
Children’s Services Committee on this emerging issue and shared with 
members of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee.   

 

• In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Homelessness 
Prevention and Rough Sleeping confirmed that the use of ‘Flow’, ‘Stock’, 
and ‘Returner’ to categorise rough sleepers were official categories set 
out by the Greater London Authority to distinguish between rough 
sleepers who were known or unknown to services, but that different 
terminology would be used in future.  Another Member was concerned at 
the proportion of rough sleepers listed as ‘flow unidentified’ and the Head 
of Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping responded that this 
related to the people who had not yet been assessed by the Outreach 
Team.  

 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

9. CREDIBLE OFFER POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on the credible offer policy and the following point was 
made: 
 

• The draft Credible Officer Policy had been designed to ensure that an 
equitable, effective and transparent approach was taken in the delivery 
of service offers to rough sleepers.  In response to a question from a 
Member, the Head of Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping 
advised that service users would only be offered accommodation outside 
Greater London where they had a strong and safe connection to a 
particular location or where their individual needs could only be met 
outside London.  Service users would not be placed outside Greater 
London unless they agreed, and all accommodation would be 
considered unsafe and/or unsuitable for placement until an assessment 
had positively determined its safety and suitability.  A Member 
commended officers for an excellent policy and highlighted the 
importance of accommodating individuals in areas where they had the 
opportunity to develop social capital and engage with the community. 

 
RESOLVED, that the Community and Children’s Services Committee be 
recommended to approve the draft Credible Offer Policy. 
 

10. COVID-19 RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services presenting an update on the COVID-19 Recovery Plan and 
the following points were made: 
 

• The programme of regular street audits had continued on a bi-monthly 
basis throughout the COVID-19 pandemic with an average of 14 
individuals identified as rough sleeping in the City of London on any 
given night.  A significant number of rough sleepers had been supported 



into emergency accommodation with the City of London Corporation or 
the Greater London Authority during the pandemic.  
 

• 37 guests were being accommodated at Carter Lane hostel where work 
to identify and move individuals into longer term accommodation was 
ongoing. 
 

• The City of London Police was taking a four ‘E’s approach to COVID-19 
enforcement which comprised Engage, Explain, Encourage and Enforce.   

 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

11. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING - GROWTH PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on the growth programme and the following point was 
made: 
 

• Longer term interventions being developed by the Commissioning and 
Rough Sleeping Services in conjunction with City Procurement 
comprised the Assessment Centre, High Support Hostel and Private 
Rented Sector procurement framework.  Timescales to establish the 
Assessment Centre and High Support Hostel had been accelerated in 
light of the COVID-19 pandemic and work was underway to identify 
suitable locations.   

 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

12. COMMUNITY PROTECTION NOTICES AND THE STREET POPULATION IN 
THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services presenting a report on Community Protection Notices and 
the street population in the City of London and the following points were made: 
 

• Community Protection Warnings (CPWs) and Community Protection 
Notices (CPNs) were used to deal with ongoing anti-social behaviour 
problems within a community by targeting the individuals, premises 
and/or businesses responsible.  The City of London Police was the only 
agency within the Square Mile to have delegated authority to issue 
CPWs and CPNs specifically for anti-social behaviour.  Between August 
2019 and August 2020, 81 CPWs and CPNs had been issued by the 
City of London Police, of which 32 had been for begging. The number of 
CPWs and CPNs issued by Operation Luscombe was very low and any 
individual going through the Operation Luscombe process identified as 
being at risk of enforcement was brought to the attention of statutory and 
non-statutory partners for support and intervention services. 
 

• Whilst CPWs and CPNs could be modified to an individual’s specific 
behaviour and circumstances and include tailored positive prohibitions, 
this could be difficult to secure.  A Member commented that there was 



often a reluctance of people to share details with the Outreach Team 
whilst the Police or Parkguard were present and it was important to 
ensure that homeless people and rough sleepers felt confident in sharing 
information that would enable them to access support and intervention 
services.  The Member requested that details on the proportion of those 
issued with CPWs and CPNs with suspected mental health issues be 
provided following the meeting. The Chairman took the Member’s 
concern on board but said that this was not an issue she had witnessed 
when she had been out with the Police and Parkguard. 

 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
 
a) COMMUNITY POLICING MODEL  
 
The Superintendent gave an update on the Community Policing Model and the 
following point was made: 
 

• The Community Policing Model would have a focus on crime prevention 
and would address local issues via a series of ward hubs supported by 
sector tasking teams.  A recruitment process was underway to ensure 
that the model was well-staffed.  

 
b) OPERATION LUSCOMBE  
 
The Police Constable gave an update on Operation Luscombe and the 
following points were made: 

 

• The City of London Police worked closely with the British Transport 
Police in delivering Operation Luscombe which had been recognised as 
a highly successful programme in reducing begging and anti-social 
behaviour and had continued operating throughout the COVID-19 
pandemic.  The Assessment Hub had been suspended for safety 
reasons during the COVID-19 pandemic but would be reintroduced from 
21 October 2020. 

 

• A Member queried whether there was any way of tracking rough 
sleepers who moved to new areas rather than into support services and 
the Police Constable explained that this was difficult to monitor as such 
individuals were unlikely to engage with local services.  Another Member 
underlined the importance of data sharing at a national level to support 
the provision of consistent support.  

 

• The Mental Health Street Triage service carried out mental health 
assessments of homeless and rough sleeping people where concerns 
were identified by the Police.  A Member requested that a report on 
mental health and homelessness, including support and intervention 
strategies be provided to future meetings of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 



 

• The Chairman underlined the importance of ensuring that homeless 
people and rough sleepers had access to face masks and antibacterial 
hand gel during the COVID-19 pandemic and noted that without a mask, 
individuals would not be able to access a range of services including 
local shops and medical care. 

 
RESOLVED, that the updates be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question raised 
 
The Chairman noted the need to ensure the Sub-Committee had the necessary 
skills sets to deliver its planned work programme.  Another Member suggested 
that consideration be given to inviting an external Member with relevant 
experience to join the Sub-Committee.   
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Two items of other business were considered. 
 

The Chairman led the Sub-Committee in paying tribute to Isaura Abbas who 
was retiring after many years of managing The Lodge which was an exemplary 
provision for homeless people and had supported many people out of 
homelessness.   
 

Thames Reach would take over from St Mungo’s as the City of London 
Corporation’s provider of outreach services for homeless people and rough 
sleepers from 1 November 2020.  The Chairman led the Sub-Committee in 
thanking St Mungo’s for its excellent service over many years. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Para no 
17    3 
18    1, 2 and 3 
19    3 
20    3 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 
be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
 
a) BEST PRACTICE APPROACHES  
 
The Police Constable gave an update on best practice approaches. 
 

19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three questions raised. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
One matter was raised while the public were excluded. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls  020 7 332 1262 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


